PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing : 07.05.2018 **Date of Decision :** 07.05.2018

Applicant : Dr. Anil Kumar Vashishtha

Respondent: D.D.E. (Central & New Delhi), Education,

Appeal No: 73 & 115/2017/PGC/DRI/Education

Appeal filed on : 11 & 25.05.2017

DRTI Application filed on : 05.04.2017

Competent Authority replied on: Not satisfied with the response

Background:

Dr. Anil Kumar Vashistha vide his above two DRTI applications has sought information on total 2 counts. Not satisfied with the information furnished by the Respondent, the appellant filed this appeal.

Proceedings

The appellant is present and heard. Mrs. Pratibha Sapra, DDE (C&ND) and Sh. R.K. Sharma, Sr. A.O., (C&ND) submits a letter dated 05.05.2018, signed by the Competent Authority, in which it has been mentioned that "re-construction of shadow / duplicate file may affect the ongoing disciplinary proceedings since the proceedings are at advance stage and a FIR has been lodged with the police agency".

Decision:

The Competent Authority is directed to clearly submit in writing that the file cannot be reconstructed at this stage. The reply should be furnished, directly to the appellant with a copy marked to the Commission, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this Order under his /her own signature / stamp.

The matter is accordingly closed at the Commission's end.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member,
Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:

D.D.E. (Central & New Delhi)
 Directorate of Education,
 Plot No. 5, Jhandewalan, New Delhi

2. Dr. Anil Kumar Vashistha